Appropriations:
(a) Personal services and
   employee benefits 2,835.4 82.4 23.6 425.5 3,366.9
(b) Contractual services 82.6 40.0 122.6
(c) Other financing uses 1.4 1.4

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
March 10, 2001 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Page 103

   Other   Intrnl Svc
   General   State   Funds/Inter-   Federal
   Item   Fund   Funds   Agency Trnsf   Funds   Total/Target

(d) Other 1,831.1 69.9 3,614.2 5,515.2
Authorized FTE: 64.00 Permanent; 8.00 Term
Performance Measures:

  (a) Output: Number of technical assistance site visits provided to subgrantees 6
  (b) Quality: Percent of employee files that contain performance appraisal

development plans that were complete and submitted within thirty
days of the employees' anniversary dates 75%

  (c) Efficiency: Percent decrease of energy consumption as compared to prior year actual
consumption as reported and adjusted by the department <=1%

  (d) Quality: Average number of audit findings reported over the last four years
in audits completed, keeping reportable and material weaknesses
separate 1

 Subtotal  [ 70,450.5] [ 1,303.0] [ 9,264.4] [ 6,825.9] 87,843.8
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY   249,924.8   19,170.3   10,217.0   7,353.9   286,666.0

G. TRANSPORTATION
STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT:
(1)  Construction:
The purpose of the construction program is to provide improvements and additions to the state's highway
infrastructure, including highway planning, finance, design and construction.

Appropriations:
(a) Personal services and
   employee benefits 31,115.1 11,104.4 42,219.5
(b) Contractual services 72,288.0 220,938.2 293,226.2
(c) Other 21,669.1  1,420.8  23,089.9
(d) Debt service   6,191.1 86,584.9 92,775.9
Authorized FTE: 901.00 Permanent; 15.00 Term; 32.30 Temp
Performance Measures:

  (a) Quality: Project profilograph for construction projects (road quality and
smoothness) <=4.2

  (b) Quality: Percent of final cost increase over bid amount 4.2%
  (c) Efficiency: Return on investment for value engineering projects $113:1
  (d) Outcome: Number of combined system wide miles in deficient condition 4,834
  (e) Explanatory: Percent of programmed projects let in fiscal year 2000 56.7%
  (f) Explanatory: Contracted engineering services as a percent of construction costs

in fiscal year 2000 14%
(2)  Maintenance:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
March 10, 2001 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Page 104

   Other   Intrnl Svc
   General   State   Funds/Inter-   Federal
   Item   Fund   Funds   Agency Trnsf   Funds   Total/Target

The purpose of the maintenance program is to provide maintenance and improvements to the state's highway
infrastructure to preserve roadway integrity and maintain open highway access throughout the state system.

Appropriations:
(a) Personal services and
   employee benefits 32,456.4 5,668.7 38,125.1
(b) Contractual services 41,070.1 41,070.1
(c) Other 63,244.0 247.1 63,491.1
Authorized FTE: 1,084.00 Permanent; 1.00 Term; 15.80 Temp

The other state funds appropriations contain sufficient funds for statewide renovation of historic markers
to be completed in conjunction with the state's historic preservation officer.

Performance Measures:
  (a) Output: Number of statewide improved pavement surface miles 3,350
  (b) Output: Maintenance expenditures per lane mile of combined system-wide miles $5,250
  (c) Output: Number of non-interstate miles rated good 6,050
  (d) Output: Number of interstate miles rated good 850
  (e) Quality: Customer satisfaction level at rest areas 80%
  (f) Outcome: Number of combined system wide miles by deficient condition 4,834
(3)  Traffic safety:
The purpose of the traffic safety program is to reduce traffic-related fatalities, crashes and injuries by
identifying traffic safety problems, and developing and supporting comprehensive, multiple-strategy
initiatives to address safety concerns.

Appropriations:
(a) Personal services and
   employee benefits 430.5 300.7 731.2
(b) Other 3,610.2 5,309.2 8,919.4
Authorized FTE: 14.00 Permanent; 3.00 Term
Performance Measures:

  (a) Outcome: Percent front occupant seat belt use by the public 89%
  (b) Outcome: Number of head-on crashes per one hundred million vehicle miles 2.18

traveled
  (c) Outcome: Number of alcohol-involved traffic fatalities per one hundred

million vehicle miles traveled .77
  (d) Outcome: Number of traffic fatalities per one hundred million vehicle miles

traveled 1.74
(4)  Public transportation:
The purpose of the public transportation program is to develop a coordinated public mass transportation

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
March 10, 2001 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Page 105

   Other   Intrnl Svc
   General   State   Funds/Inter-   Federal
   Item   Fund   Funds   Agency Trnsf   Funds   Total/Target

program to increase transportation alternatives to citizens so they are not restricted to traveling by
personal automobiles.

Appropriations:
(a) Personal services and
   employee benefits 373.4 118.7 492.1
(b) Other 99.9 5,985.3 6,085.2
Authorized FTE: 7.00 Permanent; 2.00 Term
Performance Measures:

  (a) Output: Annual urban public transportation ridership, in thousands 8,085
  (b) Output: Annual rural public transportation ridership, in thousands 475.5
(5)  Aviation:
The purpose of the aviation program is to promote, develop, maintain and protect air transportation
infrastructure that provides for safe and efficient airborne movement of people, goods and services within
the state and provides access to the global aviation network.

Appropriations:
(a) Personal services and
   employee benefits 376.6 376.6
(b) Contractual services 184.0 184.0